OFFERED BY: MAYOR BASIL

A RESOLUTION AFFIRMING APPLICATION SUBMISSION BY THE CITY MANAGER TO THE OHIO LAKE ERIE COMMISSION FOR A LAKE ERIE PROTECTION FUND GRANT.

WHEREAS, the Ohio Lake Erie Commission administers the Lake Erie Protection Fund Grant Program, which provides financing for on-the-ground projects aimed at protecting, preserving, and restoring Lake Erie and its watershed; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Lake Erie Commission could provide a Lake Erie Protection Fund Grant (the "Grant") for up to \$15,000 to help fund a Brandywine Creek modeling study, the cost of which is estimated at \$125,000; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has submitted such a Grant application by the deadline of October 21, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of Hudson, Summit County, State of Ohio, that:

<u>Section 1</u>. Council hereby affirms the City Manager's actions to submit an application to the Ohio Lake Erie Commission, having provided all information and documentation required to become eligible for possible funding assistance under the Grant program as set forth in the recitals of this Resolution.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect and be in force from after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	D :14 D :11 M
ATTEST:	David A. Basil, Mayor
Elizabeth Slagle, Clerk of Council	
I certify that the foregoing Resolution on, 2016.	n was duly passed by the Council of said Municipality
	Flizabeth Slagle Clerk of Council